Rule 2.33

{a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

? |
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Abbey Stone Products Limited 02750887
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 328 of 2011
Leeds District Registry

{full name of court)

We (a)

Paul Andrew Whitwam Gary Edgar Blackburn

BWC Business Solutions Limited BWC Business Solutions Limited
8 Park Place 8 Park Place

Leeds Leeds

LS1 2RU LS12RU

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 19 Apnil 2011

Signed N {){ ,/@-b

Joint Administrators
\

Dated 19 Apnl 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Paul Andrew Whitwam
mformation in the box opposite but if BWC Business Solutions Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to 8 Park Place
contact you If there 1s a query on the Leeds
form LS1 2RU
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 3434
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
2 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AEF4UTHB* —
AB8

21/04/2011 24
COMPANIES HOUSE



Abbey Stone Products Limited
- In Administration

Report and Proposals of the Administrators under the Provisions

of Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1 Preface

2 Statutory Information

3 Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

4 Purpose of the Administrators’ Report and Proposals

5 Background to the Appomntment of the Administrators

6 Administrators’ Actions to Date

7 Admuinistrators’ Proposals

8 Statement of Pre — Admunistration Costs

9 Statement of Affairs

10 Amounts due to Secured Creditors

11 Share of Assets for Unsecured creditors (“Prescribed Part™)
12 Amounts due to Preferential Creditors

13 Summary

Appendices

I Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account as at 19 Apnl 2011
II Statement of Affairs

Il Creditors’ Guide to Fees & Statement of Creditors’ Rights
v Admunistrators” Time Costs as at 31 March 2011
\Y Form 2.21b — Creditors Request for a Meeting

VI Form 2.25b — Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence

BWC
Corporate Recovery & insolvency
8 Park Place
Leeds
LS12RU




1. PREFACE

Expression

“the Company”

“the Admimstration’

“the Administrators”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the creditors”

“preferential creditor”

“unsecured creditor”

“pre-admunistration costs”

Meaning

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Administration

The appointment of Admimstrators under Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 on 2 March 2011

Paul Andrew Whitwam and Gary Edgar Blackbum of BWC
Business Solutions Limited, 8 Park Place, Leeds, 1.§1 2RU

The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended

The Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended

All preferential creditors and all unsecured creditors

Any creditor of the Company whose clam is preferential
within Section 386 of the Insolvency Act 1986 as at 2
March 2011 bewng the date the Company entered
administration

Any person (other than a preferential creditor) who has, or
claims to have, any claim agamst the Company (whether the
claim be present, future or contingent or prospective and
whether liquidated or for damages and whether ansing n
contract or tort or otherwise) m connection with or arising
from any matter occurring prior to 2 March 2011

Fees charged and expenses incurred by the admunistrator, or
another person qualified to act as an 1nsolvency practitioner,
before the company entered administration but with a view
to 1ts doing so

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Admumistration



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation:

Company Registered Number:

Registered Office:

Trading Addresses:

Principal Business Activities:

Trading & Domain Names:

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Share Capital:

25 September 1992

02750887

C/0 BWC Business Solutions Limmited, 8 Park Place,
Leeds, LS1 2RU

Abbey House
Pitt Street

Keighley
West Yorkshire
BD21 4PF

Manufacture of Building Matenals

None

Mr Steven Phelps
Mr Michael Moore (Resigned 19 October 2010)

Mr Steven Narey

Mr Steven Phelps 47 £1 ordinary shares

Mr Michael Moore 5 £1 ordinary shares

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Administration




3. DETAILS OF THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

Name of Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

Court:

Person Making Application:

Acts of the Administrators:

EC Regulation on Insolvency:

Purpose of Administration:

Paul Andrew Whitwam and Gary Edgar Blackburn, Licensed
Insolvency Practitioners of BWC Business Solutions Limited, 8 Park
Place, Leeds, LS1 2RU The Admimstrators are licensed by the
Insolvency Practiticners Association

2 March 2011

High Court of Justice Leeds Distnct Registry Chancery Division
Number 328 of 2011

Reward Capital Limited — Qualifying Floating Chargeholder

The Admumstrators act as officers of the Court and as agent of the
Company without personal Lability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an Administrator may be done by
any one or more persons holding the office of Admimstrator from time
to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulation
(EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings which are ‘man
proceedings’ within the meaming of the Regulatien

The purpose of administration 15 set out at paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl
to the Act as follows
1. The Admimstrator of a Company must perform his functions with
the objective of
a. rescuing the Company as a going concern, or
b achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in admimstration), or
e. realising property in order to make a dismbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors
2. Subject to subparagraph (4), the Admmustrator of a Company
must perform his functions in the interests of the Company’s
creditors as a whole
3. The Admumstrator must perform hus functions with the objective
specified in subparagraph (1)(a) unless he thinks erther
a. that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective,
or
b that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(b) would
achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
4. The Admimstrator may perform s functions with the objective
specified 1n subparagraph (1)(c) only 1f
a. he thinks that 1t 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve erther
of the objectives specified m subparagraph (1)(a) and (b), and
b  he does not unnecessanly harm the mterests of the creditors of
the Company as a whole ”

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Adninistration



4.

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND
PROPOSALS

41 Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admmmistrators are required to
send to the creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purpose set out in
the Administration Order

42 The purpose of this report 1s to fulfil these requirements and to advise creditors
generally on the progress of the Administration A statement of the Administrators’
proposals 1s contamned within this report

43 In preparing this report, the Admimistrators have relied on information provided by the
directors, management and others The Admimstrators’ investigations are continuing
and, accordmgly, it has not been possible to verify all such information Therefore, the
Administrators take no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of such
information or otherwise

BACKGROUND TO THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

History of Company and Reasons for Failure

Steven Phelps is the sole director of the Company (“the Director”) The Director has
provided the following statement The Director 1s solely responsible for the accuracy or
otherwise of this statement

“Durmng a period workaing seven days a week in my own newsagents business, 1 had a local

friend who offered some part ime work making moulds for his concrete company This
escalated into mould making for two different compames m 1988 and working full fime
though self employed until 1992 when having found a salesman we set up a business mn
partnership im small premises in Keighley

Business went well and after 12 months, the business moved to larger premises in Keighley
In 1996, the partmership moved to the curremt property, Worth Valley Works, and
purchased the property with a mortgage from Yorkshire Bank PLC

Business remained good, turnover doubling year on year until the decision was made (o
change trading status to a limited company i 2000 The Company employed a workforce
of 50 employees at this time

In 2002, the Director’s parmer decided, for personal reasons, to leave the Company and
move to France Negotiations regarding the acquisition of s shares were protracted but
eventually a deal was agreed affer 12 months

Due 1o these ongoing negotiations the Company was trading considerably less efficiently
and made a very low profit

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Admumstration 5




The Director’s partner was released from his obligations and other members of staff took
on a share of the mortgage hability m respect of the partnership, in differing values Advice
was taken as to whether the Company could move forward from this difficult position  The
customer base and order book looked good and the Director decided to continue trading

In the period 2004 to 2007, business and profits increased and staff levels were increased to
nearly 80 In late 2008, orders faltered but there was still optimism in the sector and it was
decided to go through to mid 2009 with unchanged staff levels

Unfortunately, orders dropped substantially m 2009 Sale prices became more competitive
and at the same time raw material prices increased Staff levels were decreased to 47,
although with lindsight this was probably six months too late

Although the 2009 accounts disclosed a loss of £160,000, orders were proving buoyant by
Spring 2010 A further mortgage aganst Mr and Mrs Phelps home of £60,000 was taken
out n 2009 and paid into the Company account to help fund cashflow

In October 2010, a salesman/director with 18 year's service resigned with no notice and
went to work for a competitor The Company’s internal accountant also lefi at this ime
with no notice given

The Company’s largest customer also began to have cashflow difficulties This debtor
owed £132,000, representing approximately 40% of the whole debtor balance, and was

unable 10 make payment

In November 2010, the Company's Bank became concerned and instructed Investigating
Accountants to review the Company’s viability

Adverse weather conditions im December 2010 and January 2011 made deliveries difficult
and order “call-offs” were delayed by customers as they were unable to work n the
condifions

As part of a viability review, a valuation of the premises was carried out by an out of the
area business which was hugely lower to that carried out by a local company n July 2009
Grven that the Banks lending was mostly supported on the valuation of the property, owned
by the Director and others, the Bank advised that it was unable to continue supporting the
Company at existing levels”

On 22 February 2011, the Director met with BWC Busness Solutions Limited to discuss the
Jfuture of the Company

Transactions with Associates Prior to Administration

The Director has confirmed to us that, to the best of his knowledge and belef, no
transactions took place between the Company and any person associated with it {within the
meaning of Section 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986) n the two-year period prior to the
admimistration order Nerther the Joint Administrators, BWC or any director or employee

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Admirustration 6



of any of them have advised or acted in any capacity 1n relation to any of the above
transactions

Director’s Loan Account

The Company operated a loan account with the Director, Steven Phelps. The Director has
advised that, at the date of Administrators’ appointment, the Company owed him £52,940
A summary of the loan account for the last two years has not yet been made available

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ ACTIONS TO DATE

Administrators’ Actions to Date

6.1 Upon their appointment, the Admunistrators took control of the business and assets of
the Company with a view to establishing a strategy to meet the prioritised objectives of
the administration process:

a. Rescue the Company as a going concern, or

b Achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely f the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration}, or

c Realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

62 The Administrators concluded that objectives 6.1a and 6 1b were not capable of being
achieved but that objective 6 1¢ was capable of being achieved

6.3 The Company occupied leased premises at Worth Valley Works, Pitt Street, Keighley.
The Director, members of his family, the former director Mr M A Moore and the
Company Secretary, Mr S Narey own the property The property represented security
to the Bank 1n respect of its lending to the Company

64 Upon their appomtment, the Joint Admumsstrators appointed Fox Lloyd Jones,
Chartered Surveyors based i Leeds (“the Agents”) as agents with regard to the
marketing and sale of the Company’s business and assets

65 On 2 March 2011, the Agents 1ssued a marketing mail shot with details of Company’s
business and assets to 70 businesses within the same market sector The mailshot
offered for sale the Company’s business and unencumbered assets

66 Four parties requested further information and one interested party wvisited the
Company’s premises to mspect the assets. All interested parties were requested to
advise the Agents of their interest by 12 00 noon on 8 March 2011

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Admiristranon 7




67 On 8 March 2011, the Agents advised that an offer for the unencumbered plant and
equipment of £28,000 had been recerved from Abbey Art Stone Limited. No other
offers were recerved

68 Abbey Art Stone Limted 1s connected to the company because its directors, Ms Kim
Phelps and Mr Timothy Phelps, are the children of Mr Steven Phelps

69 The Agents confirmed that this offer was in excess of their ex-situ valuation and
recommended that 1t should be accepted In accordance with the Agents’
recommendation, the offer of £28,000 plus VAT from Abbey Art Stone Limited was
accepted on 8 March 2011

6 10The Administrators nstructed their solicitors to prepare a sale contract The terms of
the sale agreement dated 10 March 2011 were an initial payment of £16,800 payable on
completion, and six monthly payments of £2,800 The first monthly payment was due
on 7 Apni 2011, and the final payment 1s due on 7 September 2011  The first payment
due on 7 Apn] 2011 has been received Mr Steven Phelps has personally guaranteed
the sale agreement.

6 11Pror to the appointment of the Admimistrators, the Company’s book debt ledger of
£311,293, was sold to Reward Capital Limited (“Reward”) for £125,000. The ledger
balance includes a disputed debt of £96,123

6 12The funds pard by Reward were utihsed to reduce the Company’s overdraft with
Clydesdale Bank Plc (“the Bank™) pursuant to its fixed and floating charge over the
assets of the Company The Company’s borrowing from the Bank was reduced from
£299.242 to £184,242 On 2 March 2011, as part of the deal with Reward, the Bank
signed a Deed of Release i respect of their security The balance outstanding wall
represent an unsecured claim against the Company.

6 130nce matters are finalised, and assuming that there will be no funds to distribute to
unsecured creditors, other than the possibility of a dividend from the prescnbed part
calculated pursuant to Section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators
will file a notice of ceasing to act confirming that the purpose of the administration has
been achieved In the unlikely event that funds are available, the Admunistrators
propose to place the Company mto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to enable a
dividend to be paid to the Company’s unsecured creditors

6.14A summary of the Adminstrators’ receipts and payments for the period to 19 April
2011 1s attached at Appendix I

Transactions with Associates During Administration

Except as stated above, the Company in Admimstration has entered ito no other
transactions with persons assoctated with it

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Administration 8



7. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

7.1

7.2

73

74

7.5

7.6

7.1

The Administrators propose to continue to realise the assets and undertaking of the
Company tn such a manner as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the
purpose set out 1n Paragraph 3(1)(a/b/c) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Admuinistrators propose in the interim to take all necessary actions to preserve
the value of the Company’s assets.

Once the administration 1s complete, and on the assumption that there are no funds
available for distribution to unsecured creditors (other than the possibihty of a
dividend payable from the “Prescribed Part” payable pursuant to Section 176A (2)
Insolvency Act 1986) the Admunistrators propose to file a notice pursuant to
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, together with a final progress report to the
Court and the Registrar of Compames for the dissolution of the Company The
Administrators shall send copies of these documents to the Company and the
creditors In these circumstances, the appointment will end foilowing the registration
of the notice by the registrar of companies Thereafter the Company will be
dissolved

As detailed above, in the unlikely event that there are surplus funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors, it 15 proposed that the
Administrators will place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, in
accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, and be
appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company. In addition, it 1s proposed that any
act required or authorised under any enactment by the Joint Liquidators 1s to be done
by any one of them

In the event that no funds are available for distribution to unsecured creditors, (other
than the possibility of a dividend from the prescribed part calculated pursuant to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986), the Admimistrators propose to file a
notice pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Act, together with a final
progress report to the Court and the Registrar for the dissolution of the Company

If appropriate, the Admunistrators propose to either obtamn creditors’ consent or apply
to Court under the provisions of Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986 for an order that their term of office be extended.

It is proposed that the remuneration of the Administrators be fixed by reference to
time properly given by them and their staff n attending to matters arising from the
Company's administration, in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice
number 9 and that they be authorised to draw remuneration and disbursements as and
when funds are availlable A creditors' guide to admimistrators' fees 1s attached at
Appendix TH

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Admurustration Y




78

79

7.10

7.11

It 1s further proposed that the Joint Administrators be authonsed 10 draw expenses
necessanly ncurred in the conduct of the Admunistration n accordance with the
Firm’s policy note as detailed in the creditors guide to fees attached at Appendix III
In particular, the Admunistrators be authonsed to draw category 2 expenses in respect
of internal meeting room usage, storage of company records and mileage claims at
the rates set out in the creditors guide to fees

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to pay pre-admimistration
costs as set out in Section 8 of this report

It is proposed that the Jont Administrators be discharged from hability pursuant to
Paragraph 98 Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 14 days after the appointment of the
Administrators ceases to have effect.

An analysis of the time spent by BWC Business Solutions Limited and the
Administrators for the period from the date of their appointment to 31 March 2011 15
attached at Appendix IV

8. STATEMENT OF PRE — ADMINISTRATION COSTS

81

8.2

8.3

8.5

86

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules and this defimition 1s
quoted 1n the Preface to this report (Section 1)

BWC Busmess Solutions Limited (“BWC”) was first approached by the Company
on 22 February 2011

The Director resolved to invite Reward Capital Limited to appoint Administrators to
the Company, pursuant to 1its floating charge, on 2 March 2011. The Joint
Administrators, who are both directors of BWC, were appomted by Reward on 2
March 2011. BWC will receive no fee for work undertaken as proposed
administrators 1n the pertod 22 February 2011 to 2 March 2011

As time was of the essence, Solicitors Clarion LLP and Chartered Surveyors, Fox
Lloyd Jones, were imtially instructed verbally on 23 February 2011, but both wrote
to BWC to formalise their instructions 1n written letters of engagement as soon as
practicable thereafter These letters were dated 10 March 2011 and 1 March 2011
respectively These letters of engagement, which were accepted by the proposed
administrators, set out the bases of remuneration of the proposed administrators’
advisors

Clarions Solicitors mcurred costs of circa £1,000 and disbursements of £10 in
dealing with the formalities surrounding the appoitment of the Joint Admimstrators
by Reward The Joint Administrators are hereby seeking the consent of creditors
under Rule2 67A Insolvency Rules 1986 to pay these fees out of the assets of the
Company as an expense of the Administration

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Admirustration 10




10.

11.

12,

87  Fox Lloyd Jones have pre appointment fees of £750 for their valuation report and
disbursements of approximately £200, which are unpaid The Joint Adminstrators
are seeking the consent of creditors under Rule 2 67A Insolvency Ruies 1986 to pay
these costs out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the Administration

88  As far as the Administrators are aware, no other person qualified to act as an

insolvency practitioner has incurred charges in respect of the Company with a view
to 1t entering into admunistration prior to the making of the adminsstration order

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs 1s attached at Appendix II  The Administrators concur
with the Statement of Affairs other than there has been no provision for costs and expenses

of the Administration

AMOUNTS DUE TO SECURED CREDITORS

Seaured Creditors £

Reward Capital Lumnited created on 2 March 2011 and registered on 10 March 2011 10 000

SHARE OF ASSETS FOR UNSECURED CREDITORS

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where the Company has
granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a proportion of the funds subject to the
floating charge are set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors.

This 1s calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property
thereafter subject to a maximum fund of £600,000. Net property 1s defined as bemg the
realisations from assets subject to the floating charge after costs and after settlement of the

preferential creditors’ claims

There 15 expected to be no “Prescribed Part” available to unsecured creditors pursuant to
Section 176A (2) Insolvency Act 1986 after deducting costs of realisation and preferential
creditor claims.

AMOUNTS DUE TO PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
The Joint Administrators made the Company’s employees redundant on 2 March 2011.

The Company’s preferential claims are estimated at £28,696 and comprise arrears of wages
and holiday pay

Abbey Stone Products Limited - In Admimstration

1!




13. SUMMARY

Once all the Company’s assets have been reahised and the Administration 1s complete, it 15
proposed that the Admimstrators file a notice pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to
the Act, together with a final progress report at the Court and with the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company The Administrators shall send copies of
these documents to the Company and the creditors

In the unhkely event that there are surplus funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors, 1t s proposed that the Administrators will place the Company nto
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company

An mitial meeting of the Company's creditors 1s not being convened because the
Administrators do not think that there will be sufficient property (other than the
possibility of a dividend payment from the prescribed part as calculated pursuant to
Section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986) to enable a distribution to be paid to the
Company’s unsecured creditors

The Administrators are required to hold an imual creditors meeting 1f 10% in value of
the Company’s creditors request 1t by completing and returming Form 2 21b (attached at
Appendix V to this report) within 12 days The expenses of convening any such
creditors meeting will be borne by the creditor requesting it unless 1t 1s resolved at the
meeting that the expenses should be payable out of the assets of the Company

Also attached at Appendix VI to this report 1s Form 2 25b which seeks creditors’
approval to the Admimistrators’ proposals and specifically the basis upon which the
Admimstrators will be remunerated for work undertaken both prior to and after the
Adrmmistration  The Administrators should be grateful 1f you would complete this
form and return by 9 May 2011 In the absence of a meeting being called, the
Proposals detailed m this report will be deemed to be accepted within 14 days from the
date of this report.

If you require any further information, please contact the manager dealing with this case,
Sue Bell

For and on behalf of Abbey Stone Products Limited

%IYLA/WHITWAM

Joint Admimistrator

19 April 2011

Abbey Stone Products Limited - in Admurustration 12




APPENDIX 1

ABBEY STONE PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AS AT 19 APRIL
2011




Abbey Stone Products Limited
(In Administration)

| Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

Statement From 02/03/2011 From 02/03/2011

of affairs To 19/04/2011 To 19/04/2011
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Plant, Machinery, Equipment & Motors 28,000 00 16,333 33 16,333 33
Vat Payable 3,266 67 3,266 67
19,600 00 19,600 00
PAYMENTS
| Legal Fees 2,000 00 2,000 00
Pre Appointment Legal Disbursements 1000 10 00
Pre Appomtment Legal Fees 1,000 00 1,000 00
Statutory Advertising 6975 6975
Insurance of Assets 254 40 254 40
Vat Receivable 613 95 613 95
3,948 10 3,948 10
BALANCE - 19 Apnl 2011 15,651 90
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 2 Current 15,651 90
15,651 90

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 506 19 Apnl 2011 10 47




ABBEY STONE PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

APPENDIX IT




Rule 2 29

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Form 2 14B

Name of Company

Abbey Stone Products Limited

Company Number

02750887

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number

32812011

Statement as to the affairs of

Abbey Stone Products Limited
clo BWC Business Solutions Limited

8 Park Place

Leeds

on the 2 March 2011, the date that the company entered admmnistration

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 2 March 2011 the date that the company entered administration

Full Name S'TFW-’A) /S Yosin) p”"n/’s

Signed /K r’/ V’M
/ i v o

Dated . L?L F0i |




Abbey Stone Products Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 2 March 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Encumbered Motor Vehicles 27,500 00 26,000 00

Clydesdale Bank Plc Asset Finance {27,492 00)

Deficiency c/d {1,492 00}

Assets subject to floating charge:
Plant, Machinery, Equipment & Motors 48,700 00 28,000 00

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total asza available for preferential creditors 28,000 00
Signature /1/ Date lq : H- 99 }l .

/
/i




Abbey Stone Products Limited
Statement Of Affars as at 2 March 2011

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferentlal creditors (Carried from Page A) 28,000 00
Liabllitles
Preferential Creditors -
Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay 28,696 00
28,696 00
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors {696 00)
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
(696 00)
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders (696 00)
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
Reward Capital Limited 10,000 00
10,000 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges {10,696 00)
Estimated prescrbed part of net property where applicable {brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 1,492 00
Shortfall to preferential creditors/F C's pre 15 Sept 2003 (brought down) 696 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 125,920 00
Pay In Lieu of Notice & Redundancy Pay 213,830 00
Directors Loan Account - Mr S Phelps 52,940 00
Clydesdale Bank Plc 187,577 00
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 96,241 00
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT 140,914 00
819,610 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) {819,610 00)
Shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 10,000 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (829,610 00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordmnary Sharehclders 52 00
52 00
Estimated total deﬂci?’pcylsurplus as regards members (829,662 00)

7
Sigature ’/ / ﬂ/ ome_ 17 L. Do)

N7



61 £ 110Z Iudy g1

0102 13A 108 SdI \\ \K gjo | abeg
/
/1 Qﬂ " t\N . N.v\ —— /4 aimeubig
y/

4% XHO0 ZNH ‘liNH 12315 PUBLIOW]SSAA “SJUN0D0Y pajwi Sebreul L03a0
€1 8L 1S1 ZAD ‘Anusnoy ‘peoy AsjusH ‘sjeis3 [einsnpu) yied AsjusH ‘yi Iun papwi (Anuano)) saddng yo3 0030
Q00 33z zag ‘piojpeig ‘1Ysejoo3 '8s0(D) HEMB]S ‘9SNoH plelusy paywi WSd Anig 00D
a¢€ rvo.m dro 8e¢s .wﬁwa .>®_mc_::maw .Umow_ _u“m_.#mm:mhmu _v_._mn_ ssauisng szu_n_ pajuf Uooi_m 2 laqult ), :omm._n_ £0QD
58041 7w Lzag febioy 'peoy AsjieA PajWI suBidR(3 CIny |98d pireq £0ao
5S 716t ayz 91ag ‘Aeibuig ‘peoy Asjybiay | pajwi suayifjod yeque ¥as3Q 10490
¥l £6¢ HSS 699 'UosieN _vtmn_ ssauisng palpun .mmDOI >w_.mn_ pajiwi] suonedunuIwo) >w_mD 00400
00 /45281 ZN8 ZS1 'spas 'Aep uolapy 0Z ‘wesbu| sjjeudiy Jo uonuaye syy Jo4 Old yueg 3epsapilD 9009
00 ¥6¥ L2 INZ 189 “ueqapAlD Hiied ssauisng yuegspA|D ‘Uno) Jielg 'asnoH Buling aJueuld 19ssY yueg dJepsapA|D 5000
9/ 9/6'¢ M9 PLNG ‘91009 '2AL(] B18WLIBPUIM €1 "9SNOH S8Uey) pajiwiy sjonpold ssleyd 020
gc 162'L AQZ ZNAA ‘UeBipa ‘peoy Jaisayouepy ‘8ie|s] |euIsnpu| jled uosqoq ‘s iun Py JUBWaoUaY S0 £009
¥Z 062') V3. va4 'plojpeg 198ns puepny pajiuiy YN SuAsIsuYD 020
09 648 308 9NM 'UeBipa 'uoiBuinays ‘sjlepmaA €L paywi ABojouyoa ] sepsodwo) juswal) LODD
£2 092 vy 0EOA “HOA JOOW UOHID '9S0]0 XEpNY A¢ 'UOISIAIQ UOS|SN Ay SI0)IES 20130313 AID 00220
98 LSP'S g3/ 6QH 'UMWIOH 'SBjoyxo0.g ‘BueT sajouNd0Ig 95 Aapuag ue| 80d9o
00 088°2 NYS L1LST 'spaa ‘aue 1ajep ‘aoeld Jejemabpug i d7110308 V0990
00 062' HS/ 9187 'spaa ‘aaua) 1owsIg }ed HoH '9snoH uojesws palwi 4054 6082
LV €12 YAB G4M 'N8SS0 ‘I SpAoY ‘aSnoH SpAcy pajwi] %0019 V 1 8083
G6 LB9'E Ndt 1Zag ‘Aeiubiay ‘1oans POOMY B 'SHIOM MON pajwn lsyeead ueug £0dD
00 mNm_N ¥HL +dg _U._ouum._m .mmc_ lleH _mmamw_ ssauisng [oUnoD 12181 cm”___oaobws_ piojpelg 0890
998/2'tL ZI'6 Sv1 "anysesuen ‘yuojuie) ‘peoy pueods paywi sajebaibby Japiog 6080
e 689 yae 9gH ‘asnoybig ‘uowwo youisey papwi sJossaidwon afog 080
0g ¥¥0'L YUY SH4 ‘HaqIe ed sssuisng J18quals) ‘asnoH JshiL pajwi 1O piojieq 2080
69 788'6 NSP | LMD '21ysayd ‘yoeqpueg ‘peoy uoje|Buod ‘Auentd piosy pajpwi pueg edis eebyeg 1080
0¢ LL) NDS L XH 'xejileH ‘sue uojied 521 pajiwi aqi |00 ] uosueg 0089
6€ G6E'Z Ad. a8 ‘piojpeig ‘PROY pIRUIRq ‘SHIOAA BLOYIA paji] Juswabeuepy 9)SEAA PJRIDOSSY 28]
00 000'c ZHE 149 ‘piojpeig ‘spesed YUON pE-ZE '9SNOH allysuoasg papwr] sspoyy Jayny £Qv0
86 89¢ DA €4M 'PISUSHEAA 'POOH uIqoy ‘aueT JamoT adloy] ‘ssnoH abejwly pajiwir dnolg) eualy o0vD
8% 06 rSZ LNH 'InH 12218 Aspaaepp ‘12 X089 Od pauwin 0oly LOVD
88 66 MJ6 02ag ‘Aaybiay JesN ‘'uaps|ig 'anuday Joounesiq 02 PajiuIT (CRUOY 1SBd Sjepaly oovD
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

s10}Ipal) Auedwo) - g

pajiwi] sjonposd suo)g Aaqqy
pajtwi suonn|og ssaulsng OME




6L 1 Li0Z mdy gL

0102 JaA DS Sd

\\\ ainjeubis
<5 )
JoyBuc

\\ \ G J0 Z abeg

6L LIV'T 306 £zag 'voidng ‘uepgey ‘abereg sy uapqaH jo 8 €010
¢0 mmN.w Zay ¥3a .m.__cm_)n._mn_ .v_oo_umq‘ .coumc_wmm._m payw satlend mt:omcou_ 20710
66 86/ OS¢ Lzag ‘Asybiey 19218 yHoN Jeoy papwi 32004e7 pm uyor 101D
L6 625 NOL ZdH ‘aayspiofuaH ‘peaisdway pwaH 'peoy Aemuty ed mo||ems € Jun pajILLI sweyye 001D
90 801 odl 1zag ‘Aeiybiay 18a1S auInoginoy ‘asnoH auINogNog paywi Jaquu), As|ybray POMD
00S61°L WN/ Z41 'piojiaL ‘Pooan uojBuiuuog 'Aepn ied Jeaq 'Butpling youes P SiuIed [BIBUIN WIRY £0MD
25 LES'Y rat 1zag ‘Aeubiay ‘Jeang Bury s 1@aag Bury sauf L AeybBiay vy L peyw sbuploH SUN FA1)[o)
YA AR 531 Lzag ‘fejubiay ‘peOy SusAND) ‘@SNoH Jauise4 pajwi] saiddng apei] Asjyboy 10M9D
€6 26G'L ¥d9 80A ‘Agres ‘adioyiefibo ‘asnoyalepn syl pajw uonejnsu) g Buibeyoed g % 00MD
00 56 NT8 0Zag 'Ae|uoun?d 'SHIOAA UORES ‘p1 Jun fouejunoooy H pOro
0z oie Xry 17ag ‘Aojubiay ‘aueq uoyeq Yo 19248 AsyD 'SHM IS Aleyd psjwIy Jayes uyor £oro
0. 901 rv6 ££8 ‘weybuiuuig ‘p1ojpyds)S ‘peOY Haqly v uing uyor z0ro
2622 N4y 1aQ ‘projpelg ‘peoy As|eA ‘sii A=|IeA ‘safxa ] soljad payitun saiadoid oowar LOrD
00 0LE Q16 zzag 'Ae|ybiay ‘adoyuax( ‘aue] asnOYICOW 'POIDIO0N (BunesH 3 Buiquin|d) Aaeg v r ooro
09 62§ Hry L2ag ‘Asjubiay ‘aue uoyeq ‘asnoy AIojoi pajiwi juudu 101D
£2 666 Ha8 0281 ‘Asfesing 'peoy ASRO 2. JO Jeay 'SHIOM UIBjUnoS payun sanddng ypombun)| 0010
00 vrm.ov_. vy 11 ._ooa._m>_4 .v_ooD suasnd _wco_umgmn_o mocmzowa_ SWIOISNg g enuaAlay N H YOHD
3SY ZLNG 'X8ssSng Isap

00 _.vN.mm _m:_cto>> .Umom coumc_tmm .mm:oI mmvcm :chE:D ,mocmn_w 9 JIN JO UOlu=2)ie aY] 104 swolsng g snuaasy N H COHD
G0 8vl MIE EL4M ‘Angsmaq 'adioyisuasey 'peOY PlaUsIappnH ‘S|l HBUAA JapjeD Byl Iun pajwi sanddng sajeinossy JewWNnH Z0HD
9z Li2 Dug zzag ‘Aeiybiey ‘yuemoH ‘peoy uspgeH Zi PaILLIM SMES |BLISNPU| YUEMOH LOHD
¥ 60% THO EXH 'XejijeH ‘uspuaaQ ‘auet Aeyg ‘alels] |euisnpu saxelq pajiwI] poomAld LOSUBH 00HD
00 99 Hav LS .m..:._wv_._mm _cmso_w _mncm>< xm_.< LEG-GES JQmO 9IQEDAIDITY SJUNOIDY URY p3ajwT s10Npald uonanIjsuoy) adels) {0938}
00 00% rSZ zzag ‘Asiybiay ‘yuomyeQ '‘sAcID uINgIBy Z ymemiesy ab10ag) JN €090
6l 6EZ Y16 CLXO .coxO .U._o.._mc___m_.s _>m>> lajsan _v_._wm Sawey] g iun papwil mmu_MOQEOO wiyosazeo) 090
g0 vmr.h nrl 64s .>w_mc‘_mm _:mmtmu cm_,:mm .hm>> uouue)d .vtm& §sauIsng mt__0>m_0 £ 1IN pajunT wm:_x_n_ Yo L09D
0Z v9'y XHZ 1204 ‘AeiyBiey ‘sinusay [jouy UIYM O peyiLI SuonedLqe v © 0092
0sLiz N2 02Qag .cm>m._0 ul uonng .mcmuu BWIo0H _v_cmm Uula4 >m_Emmn_ pleyary 4n 0042
89 LG Z1¢2 £2dg _:oua_v_w _v_._m& ssauisng sjepally .>m>> mw_._a._mucw paywiI] coumawmo uell-0ing €030
vz Z8v'L AHE LEMD "aaysay) ‘yoeqpues ‘yuomi3 ‘sjejs3 feusnpu) sieabundsg ‘Aem sonqiin 1 pejiLI S81I0SS800Y 0Ing z03D
3 $82IppY IWeN Aoy

s10}1pain Auedwon - g

pejiwiI §39npold euocig Aeqqy
pejiwi suonnjog sseuisng oMg




61 /1 110Z judy 8L

010Z 9A DS Sd|

Ly

. . ainjeubig
[ Qm I\N ¢ \ \
a7 69y H90 8N gm“wmcocm_z _Emc“mmco ‘Umom wojoq|ezeH pajwruonnNgusig sjueuus 101D
80 £S DV8 9aH 'pieusiappny ‘Asjdeug ‘aue ysiew ¢ pajwn ejeq ydesBoyoe . 0015
000 Y18 v2a .Em:m:_F:_m .v_._mn_ leuisnpu| >__m>mh0 ag pajuny mcﬁm._._. OQAN suawaIg 80%0D
00 550t 117 6104 '[esiawos) 'sue uads 64z// g ‘doys dois suo pajiLI SB0IAIBS J3jied YIMS L0S2
00 €LS vy0 243ag _D._oh_umhm coos_ MO7 _nmom LEeD >m_ho_>_ .m._EmO gsauisng Lep >mto_2 pajiwig uonensu| mc_mmv_umn_ mEm:&m a0sD
oY 0£2'4 DOL Lzag ‘Aeybiay ‘peoy ypomieQ paywi] abeseo ploybunds 6030
00 0L 1 319 22ag ‘Aajybiay wesal) 124 €1 SICJOBNUOD (BOUO3I3 ' S ¥0S2
8 268'L vDO NZOM ‘uopuo? 1aaiis wepy 11 '61Z X08 Od pajiwi Joa.Q ses |laus £0S2
00 099 N8 0204 _>0_cm_wv._ .>m_c0c00 .mx._o>> ucnels .m._u:mO ssauisng Uaslc) a0eJoH _N N pauwif sucfjedugqed4 3 S 208D
08 82 Y6 €13N 'suAL uodn sjseomaN “ied YHON paywr] (MN) obes 108D
e 29 UNE 12ag ‘Aejybiay ‘Juadsal) swioyymet Li-g pajw Auedwo?) g yeads preyory 0082
00 000'DL 33z 157 ‘'spee 18ang uoibunsp #9 paji (eydes premay 704D
3 mmm._. DAL £pS _Em__.tmcw .coﬂm:_xow _m:m._ >m_m>m#m Pa}WIT SjusWE2I0JUIRY mu._ou_:mm 104D
65 026 21 1208 ‘Aeybiay 'proy AsyBA 'SUOM plIgRpUny ] pajwi uonquisia g abeineH PMOAI Y 0040
00 OV6'ZS 47 €104 ‘piojpeig ‘SW|oyuaq 'SNUIAY PUBIAYIeSH Gt sdjoud SN 8049
000 D4Z 0ZWD ‘X853 ‘MOKEH ‘6959 X08 O d pajiLI 8duBUI4 Samog Asulid £0dD
000 dM 211 'wosd3 '05E X08 Od PajIWIN JPaL) wniwaid 90d9
000 4G9S 6LND .xmwwm ____SOtmI _>m>> yiagqeziiq JBMOd 8seydlingd - paliw] samog >m5_n_ G0doD
S8 06€'C HOS L2ag ‘As|ybiey ‘yuomuieH 'uued YoiD yuomuieH pajiwI sjeng uoisald #0dD
87 169 LNS 9HD 'auysjuil4 "Wl Sied SpseD SHIOAA JOIS|30x3 pejiwI $IN0jOD f d £0d0
BE 0T M¥ 12ag ‘AelyBiay ‘peoy sjepairy PajiI aJempieH pJexdld 70d9
LE 205 Y6 1187 'spaa '9jeis3 [elisnpu| 18ais onsawog Pajiwi] SUOS @ uosunjed 3 10dD
LLSIT L IL1 2937 '2IysSIalsanIa ‘aliAe0) 'IMH uopleg pajwry sjeuajepy uobesed 00d0
Z9 551 NML EYM "211ysay) ‘uoiBuutepy ‘poomyosig ‘gl X098 Od psjiwry edo 1002
3NO LEST

10 199 _m_ummu_ .m:m._ Mied Meys) N .m._ucmo ssauisng chE:( A-X alng ...Cw>oomm 19923 JINS pajiWI MN 20 BoIUOjaa ] 000D
80 £2¢'L NSL SNH 'INH ‘peoy ubnol 0oz “ssnoH abpug pajiuI] JamodN LONO
0% 152 dvs 12ag 'Asjybiay ‘peoy wByHON Jeslo) 'S(IUMES UMOID pajwi] Asjybiay s uosiaN 00ND
9¢ 0g QDL SLAL 'X9S9PPIN 'Wey)e4 ‘anusay peomw3 ‘0S5 X089 Od '9ShoH yiws pejiln xulel Y SouBUIS 9210AU) SEY LOND
9¢ 68y 39F 81N ‘weybuoN ‘piaysuel ‘enusAy jsinypueg pajin o) pues pjBysuep 00WD
3 SSAPPY

sweN Aoy

s10}ipain) Auedwon - g
pejiul] sjonpoid auols Asqqy
pajjwy] suopnjog ssauisng JMg



6L L L10Z Iudy g1

01L0Z 19A DS &dl \ 6 jo y abeg
PR
. - amnjeubig
SOl w

000 HHGS /108 ‘Asidiyg ‘uoplieq ‘pEOY YoROD 85 mebayy 4 Jn £OW3
000 NV6 SXH 'PUel3 198415 PlayyleaH 21 IPYONN S JW A E
000 @72 02ag ‘AeiyBiay ‘s|Iysso1] ‘MIA Uinos g Maplep 1 S I 1OW3
000 AQS €108 'piojpeig “ypombBuyng ‘Jusosaud silamiuen ¢ wbbe v S I E
000 IH9 22Q9 'Aeiybiey] ‘syemyjielg 1O9NS UOBUOI0] GE Haquiet Y JW Zo13
000 1Qs Lzag ‘As|ubiay ‘asty yed buudg £ y2iqe N 10713
000 A3dz 91.ag ‘Asjbuig 'sjeyssoi) ‘easq 8yl ol 297 9N 0013
000 149 8199 ‘anyseoue 'Agie] 188Ul 9A0ID) /T Wby S g W ooxM3
000 A3Z €151 'speen ‘Aojwielg 'sue peoig /92 namor o JW 00r3
000 SH9 zzag 'Aeiybiey 'snueay ayemuyliesg 0L uazI9 M JN z093
000 das 1zaq 'Aeybiay ueg Buudg ‘soeual ayio 82 uoysheln g I 1093
000 DNt 9109 ‘Aaibuig 18ans uouep /) naues o IN 0093
000 316 02Q9 'Asjybiey IN ‘usps|IS ‘anuaAy uojuI G uojuad S JN 0043
000 1Qs 1Z2ag 'Asiybiay ‘asiy yuegq Buuds e Nuegm3 d Q4N 1033
000 SN zzag ‘Aeiybiay ‘sue pesyieaym 199 UCISBM G2 poomisean v S JW 0033
000 VH9 2zag 'Aeybiay ‘aue jsapn Hjued 1SSpA O HoID W IN 0003
000 DST 9408 21Ys|HOA 1S9p ‘AgiBuig 'speyssolr) "asry piojbuiusis ce umoJg M I y093
000 1rg 0109 'piojpeig ‘A3|¥0BY . ‘PROY SPR9T 65 Aajeg vey 1N £og3
000 a18 01ag 'piospeig ‘Aspioey ) 1eans apAH v psojpag S JN zog3
000 0P 1208 31YsHIOA 159 ‘AaiyBiay ‘abpuqyools ‘ancis yuomally g syueg N 1093
co0 X8 22a8g ‘Aenybiay IN ‘ypomeH Jeaus aliy 6 -/D fopeg v 4N 0093
00 0021 AVYZ €d49 .Eouvmhm .\c:nEo:._. .E_OQU_S_ | JoQUINy JED |eRJaLIWQ) Pl SadIAIBS ISIBAA SIIYUSHIOA Q0AD
2661 vy 81vQ Wy ‘U3 ‘Aepn uounyuad | popWIT YN UMPA  DOMD
66 122 NAzZ 37 Je)se21a7 ‘sue she juowneag L0 g Bunyia e P11 (IN) leuoneulBiu} JdoaQ 320 LOAD
G/ 86 1v§ £1.a9 ‘piojpeig ‘yiombuing ‘sAois) semojeH g| uafaplap pineq 00AD
000 JAZ LE9 .EmcmEE.__m .v_._mn_ ssauisng Emr_mc_c._‘__m _>m>>v_._m& [inynes .Eoowmho ayl goLe p3}WIT 2AJOWIOINY thED LOND
20 €EY 1Yt 1Qg 'piojpeig ‘peoy Asjlep ‘asnoi Asyea pajii SUQS @ PESYPOOAA YEUN 00N9
28 ¢SL sSunJad SHel] [<le ke
0S 804 18+ 1Z2ad ‘Aejybay ‘peoy piojpeig 68 ‘a)us) seo oed P SBUIB)S 'R JBIMO L £010
26 22¢8'¢ 18€ Z0A Msiy) 'PEOY YIOA 'syiomas]g uojsjquueH pajiwi SpoJwo ] Z01D
3 SSaIppY aweN Aoy

su0)ipas) Auedwon - g
pejiwl s3oNposd suolg Aaqqy
pejw) suonn|og ssauisng OMg



61 21 110Z mdy g1

01L0Z 18A DS Sdl \ G jo G ofiey
A/

. \5& JJ W\ - amjeubig
f

#8251 L9 Bujijejo) sau3 gy
000 Xdv +zag ‘Asybisy eang s(sied gl NEOAWUM HIN  20M3
000 g5/ zzag ‘Aaubiay ‘yuomyeQ ‘escl) Asjwelg ¢ SIUM O I LOM3
000 11y 1zag ‘Asjybiay ‘aue uoyeq ‘Aep @solD buong | uolbulepm SUIN 00M3
000 d12Z 1zad ‘Aejubiay Wweasaid weyuley 6Z aidwal SN 1013
000 X894 zZad 'Aaybay ‘peoy Asjarelg O JepiuL 74N 0013
Qoo Yv. 2¢cdd _>m_cm_mv_ .m::m>< jueg uaxoelg ge §3eISIaULNG ¥ JIN 80S3
000 OY¥p 91GY '‘A8|bwig ‘pesis)i9 ueg asoiunld ¢ 6,208 v IN 1083
000 are 9aH ‘asnoybiig Houisey 'peoy uojuioyl g dieys rJW 9083
000 SN9 zzag 'A8|ubie)y ‘auey peayspypa '19as UCISOA 6T WIS v M W G0s3
000 HQZ 0zag ‘Aaybiay JN ‘S|IUSS0ID ‘SALQ SpUBIMBN | yuws 1IN $0S3
000 MNZ 0208 'usABID Ui UOKNG ‘85010 [|BH 6 Jaouads YN €053
000 FHB 6287 "A2pill ‘PeoY SN v 19aMg g O SSIN z0s3
000 871 zzaq ‘Aeybiay ‘ynomeQ 'peaybundg saybiy € ynws g 103
000 146 +Zag Asiybiay ‘asiy yueg buuds £ Jsouadg O SSIN 00S3
000 X1¥ €108 PIojpeig ‘sw|oyuaq ‘anuaiAy yoaag sdjaud L W £0d3
000 4P €109 'piojpelg ‘awloyuaq 'anusAy SPUBIBYIESH G sdiaud r S W 0043
000 N30 zzad ‘Asybiay ‘suet jjed vl Md WIN 50d3
000 3d6 $ZAA ‘B9 N ‘yUojuIiRlS ‘19318 URl Hooigqhuolg Jayed M NN ¥0d3
000 41¢ €144 'piojpeig 'swioyus(] 'BNUSAY SPUBLSYIRAH G sdjaud S I £0d3
000 HY¢E Zag 'pojpe.g 'iysajoo] ‘peoy ajefoneH gl sdiaud o ssiiy Z0d3
000 aqas £1ag 'plojpeig ‘yuombuing ‘peoy Xejiien 12 kapind 1IN 10d3
000 Xdb 12aq ‘As|ybiay ‘poomled 18a.g ajsiie) ¢l Wd W QIN 00d3
000 AS) £2Q89 'alIysxIoA YHON ‘uoidiig 'asoD aafignr 42 Jaysauno W I 0003
000 aNysHIoA 1sapn Aapybiay ‘Aepn ‘aue weyed 0l AsleN S 1N 0ON3
00 0 oOue z2ag 'Ae|ybiey ‘adoyusxp 'sue 8snoyioop SO ‘eBpUPoOM ¢ 21007 ¥ N IN yoW3
3 S83IppY aleN Koy

sio}ipas) Auedwon - g
pejiw|T s)onpoid euolg Aeqqy
P3jiw] suognjog ssaulsng DMG




£1 61 1102 dy gL

0102 3A0S &dl

N | jo | abed
N/ Vi

nag 4 b/ \\\b aimeubis

Bupeyo ), ssuu3 Z

FA*]

Ly 0 Ly 0] 471% €139 ‘piojpeig ‘swjoyua(] ‘snuaAy spuelayiesy o sdiayd S IN 00dH
G 0 g 0 o6 zzag ‘Aoybiay ‘adoyuax ‘aue] asnoyoon ‘abpLUpoop P 2100 W W 00INH
|ejoy 13410 pi0 Joud SSalppyY aweN LE)Y

slaployaleys - 9o
pajiwin sjonpodd auois Aaqqy
pajiwi suoyn|og ssauisng DME



APPENDIX 11

ABBEY STONE PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES & STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

1

11

21

31

41

42

Introduction

When a company goes nto admmistration the costs of the proceedings are paxd out of its assets ‘The creditors, who hope eventually to
recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest m the level of costs, and in partcular the remuneration of the
insolvency pracutioner appounted to act as admmistrator The misolvency legislahon recogmises this uiterest by providing mechansms
for creditors to determne the basis of the admunstrator's fees This guide 1s mtended 10 help creditors be aware of thew nghts under the
legislation to approve and monstor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek mformation about
expenses mecurted by the Admumstrator and challenge those they consider (o be excessive

The pature of ad mimstration

Admimstration s a procedure which places a company under the contre! of an msolvency pracutioner and the protection of the court
with the following objective

. rescutng the company as a going corcern, or,
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound up without first being in
administration

or, if the admunstrator thinks neither of these objectives 15 reasonably practicable
. Reahising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors’ commiitee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of the functions of the
commuttee 18 to determine the basis of the admumistrator’s remuneration The committee 15 established at the meeting of creditors which
the administrator 1s required to hold within 3 months of the administrauen order 10 consider his proposals The administrator must call
the first meeting of the commuttee within 3 months of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the commuttee, or when a member of the commuttee asks for one, or when the admumistrator decides he needs to hold one The
commuttee has power to summon the admunstrator 1o attend before #t and provide information about the exercise of s functions

Fixing the admumstrator’s fees

The basis for fixmg the admmsstrator's remuneration 15 set out 1 Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that nt shall be
fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

. by reference to the tme properly given by the admurustrator and his staff in attending to matiers ansing i the edmuistration,
ar

. as a set amount

Any combmation of these bases may be used to fix the remuneranon, and different bases may be used for dhfferent things done by an
adrminisrator Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the
admmistrator

1t ts for the creditars’ commuttee {1f there 18 one) 1o determune on which of these bases, or combinaucon of bases, the remuneration 15 o
be fixed Where it 1s as a fixed percentage, it 15 for the commitiee to determune the percentage or percentages to be apphed, and where 1t
s 2 set amount, to determune that amount  Rule 2 106 says that m amving at t’s decision, the commutiee shall have regard to the
following matters

. the complesuty (or otherwise) of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the adrmmstrator,

. the effectiveness wath which the admmnistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have camed out, his duties,

. the value and nature of the property winch the admimstrator has to deal with

If there 15 no creditors’ commuttee, or the commutier does not make the requisite deterrmnation (and prowided the crcumstances
described i paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admunistrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors, having
regard to the same matters as apply n the case of the commuttee 1 the remuneration 15 not fixed n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by
the court on application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an apphcation unless he has first tned to get his
remuneration fixed by the comminee or creditors, as described above, and wn any case not later than 18 months after his appomntment.




43

44

61

62

63

712

There are special rules about creditors” resoluions (n cases where the admumnustrator has stated m his proposals that the company has
nsufficient property 10 enzble a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors, except out of the reserved fund which may have 10 be set
aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, if there 1s no crediiors’ commitiee, or the commuttee does not make the requisite determinataon, the remuneration may be
fixed by the approval of,

. each secured creditor of the company, or
. 1f the administrator has made or intends to make 8 distribution to preferental credriors
- each secured creditor of the company; and
- preferential ereditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding
debts of any crediter who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there t5 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting i such cases unless a meeting 15 requisiboned by creditors whose debts
amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtamed by correspondence
Revtew of remuneration

Where there has beet a matertal and substantial change 11 circumstances sinoe the bases of the admnistrator’s remuneraton was fixed,
the admumstrator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as mtialty approved the remunerabion,
and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the admimstrator may need 1o seek approval for the payment of costs i connection with preparalory work wncurred before
the company went into admumistration but wiuch remamn unpaid Such costs may relate to work done either by the adminustrator or by
another nsolvency practihoner Details of such costs must be ncluded i the admuimistrator’'s proposals

Where there 1s a creditors’ commuttee, it 15 for the commuttee to determine whether, and to what extent, such costs should be approved
for payment. If there 15 no commiuee or the commitiee does not make the necessary determination, of if 1t does but the admumistrator, o
other insolvency practitioner who has incurred pre-admumistration costs, constders the amount agreed to be msufficient, approval may be
given by a meeting of creditors Where the cacumstances described wn paragraph 4 3 apply, the deterrinaton may be made by the
same creditors a5 approve the admunistrator’s remuneration

The administrator must convene a meetng of the committee or the credstors for the purposes of approving the payment of pre-
admintstration costs If requested to do so by another nsolvency practutioner who has meurred such costs  If there 1s no determination
under these provisions, or if there 1s but the admimstrator or other msolvency practiioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient,
the admunistrator may apply to the court for a deterrunation

‘What informaton should be provided by the dmunistrator?

‘When seekang fee approval

When seeking agreement {0 his fees the admumistrator should previde sufficient supportmg mformation to enable the commitiee or the
creditars to form a judgment as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the crcumstances of the case The nature
and extent of the supporang mformation which should be provided will depend on

. the natre of the approval bemng sought
. the stage durmg the admiristration of the case at which 11 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or commuttee meeting, the admumstrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 15 1o be remurierated, he
should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of stafl, meluding principals, which are likely to be involved
on the case

Where the admmistrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the admmistration, he should always provide an up & date
recetpts and payments account, Where the proposed fee 15 based on tme costs the admumstrator should disclose to the commtiee or the
creditors the ime spent and the charge-oul value i the particular case, together with, where approprate, such addrional mformation as
may reasonably be requmed having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additonal mformation should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the admmistrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed
(whilst recognismg that the administrator must fulfil certain stanttory obhgations that mght be seen to brng no added value for
creditors} and to establish that the tme has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the
urne spent and the rates at which that ume was charged, beanng 1n mund the factors set out n paragraph 4 | above To enable this
assessment to be carned out 1 may be necessary for the admumstrator to provide an analysis of the ume spent on the case by type of
actrvity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it wall be helpful to be aware of the
professional guidance which has been given to mnsolvency practiioners on this subject The guidance suggesis the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of ume spent



714

72

73

81

Admintstation and planning
Investgations

Realisation of asscts

Tradmg

Credrtors

Any other case-specific matters

The followng categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff’

. * & ¥

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to melude an outlme of the nature of the assignment and the administrator’s
own wnitial assessment, ncluding the anucipated retum to creditors To the extent appheable it should also explain

. Any significant aspects of the case, parucularly those that affect the amount of ime spent

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of tune spent accompanyng the request the admimstrator wishes to make

. The steps tzken (o estabhish the views of credrtors, particularly n relanon to agreemng the srategy for the assignment,
budgeting, tme recording, fee drawng or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what

steps have been taken to review therr fees

1t should be bome 1n mund that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and complexity of the
case In smaller cases not all categortes of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admmistrator should provide details of any work which has been or 15 intended to be
sub~contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an admuwstrater or his stafl

Detadls of the charge out rates of staff employed by BWC Busmess Solutions Lumited with effect from 1 Apnl 2009 are as follows

STAFF GRADE CHARGE OUT RATE £ PER HOUR
Partner 310
Manager 200
Assistant Manager 175
Senor 150
Case Admunistrator 150
Cashienng 150
Clencal 75

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially completed his functions,
the adminstrator should notify the creditors of the detals of the resoluton 1n his next report o circular to them In all subsequent reports
10 creditors the admumistrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution Where the fee
15 based on tume costs he should also provide detarls of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additonal information as may be
required 1n accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 7 1 3 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator
should provide the details sct out 1n paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursementy and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requ 1t for the commutiee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses of disbursements However,
professional guidance 1ssued to nsolvency practtioners requres that, where the adnunistrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst
being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may melude an clement of shared or allocated costs (such as room hrre, document
storage or commumcaton factities provided by the admmistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remimeration Such expenses must be directly incwred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculahon and allocabion )

Progress reports and requests for further information

‘The admuustrator 15 required 10 send a progress report o creditors at 6 monthly mtervals




82

83

10

101

102

i03

11

The report must include

. Details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admurnstrator {or if not fixed at the date of the repont, steps taken duning
the period of the report to fix 1t.
. If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the peniod of the report, urespective of whether 1t was actually

paid duning that period, (except where it 15 fixed as a set amount, 1 which case it may be shown as that amount without any
apportonment for the penod of the report),

. If the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneranon charged durmg the periods covered by the
previous reports, together with a descripion of the werk done durmg those perieds, urespective of whether payment was
actuafly made dunng the penod of the report,

. A staternent of the expenses incurred by the admimistrator dunng the pertod of the report, irespective of whether payment was
actually made dunng that period,

. The date of approvat of any pre-admunistraton costs and the amount approved,

. A statement of the creditors’ nights to request further information, as explained n paragraph 8.2, and thewr nght to challenge the

administrator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report, a creditor may request the adminstrator to provide further informanen about the
remunerabon and expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) set out m the report, A request must be m wnting, and may be made
erther by a secured creditors or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at Jeast 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including

himself) or the permisston of the court

The admumstrator must provide the requested mformation withun 14 days, unless he considers that

. The turte and cost involved m prepaning the information would be excessive, or

. Disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or mught be expected to lead to violence agamst any
person, or

. The adrmunistrator 15 subject to an cbiigation of confidentiality i relation to the information requested

In whuch case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply o the count within 2) days of the admimistrator’s refusal to provide the requested imformauion, or the expiry of
the 14 days tme Itmit for the provision of the information

Provision of information — addrhonal requrements

The admmmstrator must provide certan nformation about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by a credrtor, dwrector or
shareholder of the company

The informanon which must be provided 15

. The total number of hours spent on the case by the admstrator or staff assigned to the case,
. For each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. The number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant pertod

The period for which the information must be provided 15 the penod from azppomtment to the end of the most recent penod of st
months, reckoned from the date of the admimistrator’s appomtrnent, o where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The mformanon must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the admimistrator, and requests must be made within two
years from vacation of office

What o a creditor 18 dussatisfied”

If a creditor behieves that the admumstrator’s remuneration 15 too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the expenses cwred by the
admmustrator are in all the circunstances excessive, he may, provided certan condinons are met, apply to the court

Apphcabon may be made to the court by any unsecured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10% m value of
unsecured creditors {inchiding himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such apphicaton must be made within 8 weeks
of the applicant receiving the admunustrator’s progress report n which the charging of the remuneration or ncurmng of the expense m
question 15 first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application {which it may if it considers that
msufficient cause 1s shown), the applicant must give the admunistrator a copy of the apphcation and supporung evidence at least 14 days
before the hearng.

I the court considers the apphication well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis te changed or the expenses
be disallowed or repaid  Uinless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the appheant and not as an
expense of the admimstration

‘What of the admuimistrator 8 dissatisfied?

1f the admunstrator considers that the remuneranon fixed by the creditors’ commuttee 1s insufficient be may request tha it be increased
by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remmuneration fixed by the commtiee or the creditors 15 msufficient, he may apply
to the court for it to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’
commuttee and the commuttee may neminate one or more of 1ts mernbers to appear or be represented on the apphcabon



12

121

122

123

124

13

133

134

14

If there 15 no commuttee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent 1o such of the company’s creditors as the court may
direct, and they may nomunate one or more of therr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an
expense of the administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are jomt admimistrators it 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remunerabon payable should be apportoned
Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ comnuttee or a mecting of creditors

The admunstrator 15 a solicitor and empleys his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed
by the creditars’ committee, the creditors or the court

If a new admmstrator 15 appomnted i place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was in effect immediately
before the replacement continues to have effect n relation to the remuneration of the new admimstrator unti a further determination or
court order 1s made

Where the basis of remuneration 1s a st amount, and the administrator ceases o act before the time has clapsed or the work has been
completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a detenmunation of the amount that should be paid to the
outgong admmistrator  The applicahon must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
admunistrator and the ncommg adnunistrator are from the same firtn, they will usually agree the apportonment between them

Policy for Re-Charging Expenses Incurred by Office Holders in Respect of the Adminnstration of Insolvent Estates

This note applies where the administrator seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the cost of facilies provided by im Best practice gwdance'!"! requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsthle for approving his remuneraton, together with an explanation of how those charges are
made up and the basis on which they are amived at

Best practice guidance classifies expenses inte two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 15 directly related to a particular msolvency case,
where the cost of the expense incurred 15 referable agamst an ndependent external supphier’s mvoice or pubhshed wnff of
charges,

. Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure which eannot, ar cannot easily be directly related to a

particular msolvency case because there 15 an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the expense
meurred 15 an estmated, uniised cost with the esumate based on external costs or opportunity cost

Category | expenses (approval not requred) — with the exception of any items referred to below, all such items are recharged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses (approval required) - the following tems of expenditure are re-charged as described

. Intemal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 15 re-charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

. Car mileage 15 recharged at the rate of 40 pence per mle,

. Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s recharged at the rate of £3 per archive box
per year or part thereof]

In respect of category 2 expenses, a recharge wall be made without specific approval, where the precise cost o the case can be
determined because the item sansfies the test of a category 1 expense

In respect of the above three 1tems of expenditure 1t 1s anticipaied that the cost to the case can be precisely deterrmined and accordingly,
the tem satisfies the test of a category 1 expense and hence will be charged without requinng specific approval

The following items of expenditure wall normally be treated as general office overheads not subject to a re-charge

. Telephone and facstmile
. Stationery

. IT heences and software
. Postage

Effective date

This gunde applies where a company enters admirusration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where

. The application for an admunstration order was made before that date, or
. Where the admimstration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date




APPENDIX IV

ABBEY STONE PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2011

Notes Partoer Manager Admn Total Average Total
Hours Hours Hours Hours cost per Cost
£310 £200 £75-£150 hour £
£

1 Admin & Complance 300 550 26 50 3500 155350 5,442 50

2 Planning & Control 500 500 31000 1,550 00

3 Fixed Charge Assets

4 Floating Charge Assets 600 700 425 1725 22594 3,897 50

5 Trading

6 Debt Coliection

7 Creditors 825 1375 2200 168 75 3,712 50

8 Employees 2075 2075 146 39 3,037 50

9 Meetings & Statutory Duties 650 650 20000 1,300 00

10 | Reporis & Statutory Retumns 4 00 850 12 50 23520 2,940 060

11 | Investigations

Total Post Appomtment Time 18.00 35.75 65.25 119.00 183.87 | 21,880.00
Notes

1 Admm & Compltance Includes Maintenance of cash and estate records, general correspondence, compliance,
review of case files

2 Planming & Coentrol Includes Case planming/strategy/trading strategy

3 Fixed Charge Assets Includes Deahing with vanous actions effecting the disposal of charged assets including
sales pack, meetings with potential purchasers

4 Floating Charge Assets Includes Dealing wath vanous actions affecting the motor vehicles, plant, machinery and
office equipment

5 Trading Includes Disposal of work in progress/ stock and general continuation of the business

6 Debt Collection Includes Correspondence with debtors, collection of cutstanding debts, maintatung debtor
records

7 Creditors Includes Dealing with preferential and unsecured creditors claims

) Employees Includes Employee claims (preferential and unsecured), pension matters

9 Meetings & Statutory Duties Includes Appomtment formalites, meetings of creditors

10 Reperts & Statutory Returms Preparation of creditors reperts, diectors conduct reports, statutory retums subnutted to
Companies House

1t [nvesugations Includes Investigation work




ABBEY STONE PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FORM 2.21B - CREDITORS REQUEST FOR A MEETING

APPENDIX V




Rule 2.37 Creditor's Request for a Meeting

Ferm 2.21B

Name of Company

ABBEY STONE PRODUCTS LIMITED

Company Number

02750887

In the High Court of Justice

Leeds District Registry
{full name of Court)

Court Case Number
328 OF 2011

(a) Insert full name and I(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered
office of the company

BWC Business Solutions Limited

8 Park Place

Leeds

LS12RU

{c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the adrmimstration 1s (c)

{d) Inser full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence
(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



APPENDIX VI
ABBEY STONE PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FORM 2.25B — NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE




Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) tnsen full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to

which form s to be
delivered

(e) Inseri closing date

Repeat as necessary for

the number of resclutions

attached

*Delete as appropnate

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Company Number
02750887

Name of Company
ABBEY STONE PRODUCTS LIMITED

Court Case Number
328 of 2011

in the
Leeds Distnct Registry

(full name of court)

Notice I1s hereby given by (a)

BWC Business Solutions Limited
8 Park Place
Leeds LS1 2RU

BWC Business Solutions Limited
8 Park Ptace
Leeds LS1 2RU

to the creditors of (b}

BWC Business Solutions Limited
8 Park Place

Leeds, LS1 2RU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c) 3
resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or
against each resolution

This form must be recerved at {d)
BWC Business Solutions Limited
8 Park Place Leeds

LS12RU

by 12 Q0 hours on (€) 9 May 2011 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by details
in writing of your clam  Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution {1) That the Admnistrators’
proposals detaled in Section 7 of the report
dated 19 Apnit 2011 be approved

Resolution {2) That the Administrators’
remuneration pursuant to paragraph 7 6 of
the report dated 19 Apnil 2011 be approved
Resoluton (3) That the 'Category 2
disbursements pursuant to paragraph 77
and pre administration costs pursuant to
paragraph 7 9 of the report dated 19 Apnl
2011 be approved

Il am *in Favour / Against

| am *in Favour / Against

I am *in Favour/ Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

{1) Name of creditor

{2) Signature of creditor
{3) (If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clanfication pror to returning your votes, please
contact me/us at the address above

Signed
Joint Administrators
Dated 19 Apnl 2011

553

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




APPENDIX VII

ABBEY STONE PRODUCTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

PROOF OF DEBT CLAIM FORM




